COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Board is pleased to announce that the Lead Placing Manager and the Co-Lead Placing Manager
have successfully placed a total of 155,000,000 Placing Shares at a placing price of HK$1.88 per
Placing Share. Completion of the Placing took place on 24 July 2008. The Placing Shares represent
(i) approximately 39.35% of the existing issued share capital of the Company; and (ii) approximately
28.24% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds raised from the Placing were approximately HK$286 million.

Dealings in the Placing Shares are expected to commence at 9:30 a.m. on Friday, 25 July 2008.

2

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the knowledge of the Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries and based
on publicly available information including various filings made under the SFO, the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the Placing is as follows:

Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares
Approximate

 Percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Global Energy Investors, LLC (Note 1) 136,871,200 34.75% 136,871,200 24.94%
Mr. Zhang Menggui in his personal
 capacity (Note 2) 864,000 0.22% 864,000 0.16%
Mr. Jiang Binghua in his personal
 capacity (Note 3) 864,000 0.22% 864,000 0.16%

Subtotal (Note 1): 138,599,200 35.19% 138,599,200 25.26%

YRS Investments Limited (Note 4) 42,800,000 10.87% 42,800,000 7.80%
Mr. Brian Chang (Note 4) 16,072,800 4.08% 66,072,800 12.03%

Subtotal (Note 4): 58,872,800 14.95% 108,872,800 19.83%

Osbeck Investments Limited (Note 6) 16,228,800 4.12% 16,228,800 2.96%
Mr. Zhang Hongru in his personal
 capacity (Note 7) 4,690,800 1.19% 4,690,800 0.85%

Subtotal (Note 6): 20,919,600 5.31% 20,919,600 3.81%

Keywise Fund (Note 5) 41,488,000 10.53% – –

Mr. Chen Yunqiang in his personal
 capacity (Note 8) 1,123,200 0.28% 1,123,200 0.20%

Public
Sharp Vision Holdings Limited – – 50,000,000 9.11%
I.I.H.C. Industrial Investments Limited 967,000 0.24% 35,967,000 6.55%
Roxy Link Limited 22,000,000 5.59% 32,000,000 5.83%
Keywise Fund (Note 5) – – 51,488,000 9.38%
Other public Shareholders 109,938,204 27.91% 109,938,204 20.03%

Subtotal: 132,905,204 33.74% 279,393,204 50.90%

Total 393,908,004 100.00% 548,908,004 100.00%

3

Notes:

1. Global Energy Investors, LLC is the beneficial owner of 136,871,200 Shares. The entire issued share capital of
Global Energy Investors, LLC is beneficially owned as to 50% each by Mr. Zhang Menggui and Mr. Jiang Binghua,
both are executive Directors. Global Energy Investors, LLC, Mr. Zhang Menggui and Mr. Jiang Binghua are parties
acting in concert together holding a total shareholding interest of 35.19% and 25.26% of the Company immediately
before and after the Placing respectively.

2. Mr. Zhang Menggui is the beneficial owner of 864,000 Shares, and is deemed to be interested in the 136,871,200